



# Food Declaration of Compliance

## Personal Protective Equipment:

Brand: Honeywell  
Name: Flextril™ 231  
Item Code: 33-3765E  
Type: Hand & Arm Protection - Gloves

**Manufacturer:** HONEYWELL SAFETY PRODUCTS EUROPE SAS Immeuble Edison - ZI  
Paris Nord II33, rue des Vanesses - BP 55288 Villepinte  
95958 Roissy CDG cedex  
FRANCE

## The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with:

Test method in accordance with Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 from 14th January 2011, within the scope of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council.

Annexes applied: Annex III and V for the selection of conditions.

Standards applied: EN 1186-1:2002 for method selection; EN 1186-3:2002 for aqueous food stimulants by total immersion method; EN 1186-2:2002 olive oil by total immersion method.

### **Test conclusions**

(EU) No. 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regulation-Overall Migration	PASS
Overall migration	PASS

- The product is suitable for contact with categories of foodstuffs under 10/2011 Annex III, table 2:
  - 01: reference(s) 01.04, 01.04
  - 02: reference(s) 02.05, 02.06
  - 03: reference(s) 03.01, 03.02, 03.03
  - 04: reference(s) 04.02, 04.03, 04.05
  - 05: reference(s) 05.01, 05.02
  - 06: reference(s) 06.01, 06.02, 06.03, 06.04
  - 07: reference(s) 07.02, 07.03, 07.04
  - 08: reference(s) 08.01, 08.02, 08.03, 08.04, 08.05, 08.06, 08.08, 08.10, 08.11, 08.15

**Excerpt from test report with results is available on the following two (2) pages.**

**(EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regulation-Overall migration**

Test Method: With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 Annex III and Annex V for selection of condition and EN 1186-1:2002 for selection of test methods;  
EN 1186-3: 2002 aqueous food simulants by total immersion method;  
EN 1186-2: 2002 olive oil by total immersion method;

<u>Simulant Used</u>	<u>Time</u>	<u>Temperature</u>	<u>Max. Permissible Limit</u>	<u>Result of 001 Overall migration</u>	<u>Conclusion</u>
3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution (Third migration)	0.5hr(s)	40°C	10mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	5.9mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	PASS
3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution (Second migration)	0.5hr(s)	40°C	-	17.9mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	
3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution (First migration)	0.5hr(s)	40°C	-	57.2mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	
Stability			-	--	YES
10% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous Solution (Third migration)	0.5hr(s)	40°C	10mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	<3.0mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	PASS
10% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous Solution (Second migration)	0.5hr(s)	40°C	-	4.8mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	
10% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous Solution (First migration)	0.5hr(s)	40°C	-	14.6mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	
Stability			-	--	YES
Rectified olive oil (Third migration)	0.5hr(s)	40°C	10mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	<3.0mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	PASS
Rectified olive oil (Second migration)	0.5hr(s)	40°C	-	<3.0mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	
Rectified olive oil (First migration)	0.5hr(s)	40°C	-	<3.0mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	
Stability			-	--	YES
Area/Volume			-	10.0dm <sup>2</sup> /kg	

- (1) mg/dm<sup>2</sup> = milligram per square decimeter
- (2) mg/kg = milligram per kilogram
- (3) °C = degree Celsius
- (4) < = less than
- (5) MDL = Method Detection Limit
- (6) ND = Not Detected (< MDL)

Notes:

- (1) Analytical tolerance of aqueous simulants is 2 mg/dm<sup>2</sup> or 12 mg/kg.
  - (2) Analytical tolerance of fatty food simulants is 3 mg/dm<sup>2</sup> or 20mg/kg.
  - (3) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.
- Unless otherwise stated, the decision rule for conformity reporting is based on Binary Statement for Simple Acceptance Rule (w =0) stated in ILAC-G8:09/2019.

**Overall migration**

Test Method: With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 Annex III and Annex V for selection of condition and EN 1186-1:2002 for selection of test methods;  
 EN 1186-3: 2002 aqueous food simulants by total immersion method;  
 EN 1186-2: 2002 olive oil by total immersion method;

<u>Simulant Used</u>	<u>Time</u>	<u>Temperature</u>	<u>Max. Permissible Limit</u>	<u>Result of 001 Overall migration</u>	<u>Conclusion</u>
3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution (Third migration)	10min(s)	40°C	10mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	4.3mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	PASS
3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution (Second migration)	10min(s)	40°C	-	15.3mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	
3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution (First migration)	10min(s)	40°C	-	33.8mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	
Stability			-	--	YES
10% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous Solution (Third migration)	2.0hr(s)	40°C	10mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	4.7mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	PASS
10% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous Solution (Second migration)	2.0hr(s)	40°C	-	6.3mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	
10% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous Solution (First migration)	2.0hr(s)	40°C	-	18.7mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	
Stability			-	--	YES
Rectified olive oil (Third migration)	2.0hr(s)	40°C	10mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	<3.0mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	PASS
Rectified olive oil (Second migration)	2.0hr(s)	40°C	-	<3.0mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	
Rectified olive oil (First migration)	2.0hr(s)	40°C	-	<3.0mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	
Stability			-	--	YES
Area/Volume			-	10.0dm <sup>2</sup> /kg	

Remarks:

- (1) mg/dm<sup>2</sup> = milligram per square decimeter
- (2) mg/kg = milligram per kilogram
- (3) °C= degree Celsius
- (4) < = less than
- (5) MDL = Method Detection Limit
- (6) ND = Not Detected (< MDL)

Notes:

- (1) Analytical tolerance of aqueous simulants is 2 mg/dm<sup>2</sup> or 12 mg/kg.
  - (2) Analytical tolerance of fatty food simulants is 3 mg/dm<sup>2</sup> or 20mg/kg.
  - (3) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.
  - (4) The maximum permissible limit is quoted from the client requirement which refers to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011
- Unless otherwise stated, the decision rule for conformity reporting is based on Binary Statement for Simple Acceptance Rule (w =0) stated in ILAC-G8:09/2019.

**Place of issue:** Partizánske, SK  
**Date of issue:** 14/01/2026  
**Name:** Branislav Legen  
**Function:** Certification Specialist Sr

